Features
Coating epoxy resin that ensures the humidity resistance to be long life.
Low Cost.
Applications
Electronics products.
Communication equipment.
Computer Devices.
TV, VCR.
Fixed Inductor Confi gurations & Dimensions
Inductor
LGA Series Fixed Inductor / 固定电感
Type Φ A(max) B(max) C ± 3.0 Φ D ± 0.05 E ± 1.5
TCALN0204 2.8 5.0 29.5 0.50 62.5
TCALS0204 2.8 5.0 16.0 0.50 36.5
TCALN0307 3.0 7.0 28.0 0.50 62.5
TCALS0307 3.0 7.0 15.0 0.50 36.5
TCALN0410 4.0 10.0 26.0 0.65 62.5
TCALS0410 4.0 10.0 14.0 0.65 36.5
TCALN0510 5.0 10.0 26.0 0.65 62.5
TCALS0510 5.0 10.0 14.0 0.65 36.5
(1) Normal Form & Short Form
(2) F Forming
Sym. TCALFB0204 TCALFB0307 TCALFB0410 TCALFB0510
A (max) 2.80 3.00 4.00 5.00
B (max) 5.00 7.00 10.00 10.00
C (max) 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00
D (min) 3.60 3.60 4.00 4.00
W ± 0.05 0.50 Φ 0.50 Φ 0.65 Φ 0.65 Φ
TCALN0204 TCALN0307,TCALN0410,TALN0510
A
B CC
D
A
C
D
E
B E
A
TCALFB0204
TCALFB0307,TCALFB0410
             TCALFB0510
W
DBC
A
W
DBC
A
Inductor
(3) U Forming
(4) Pana Forming for TCAL 0307 Series Fixed Inductor
A B C D0 F H H0 H1 h h1
3.00
(max)
7.00
(max)
3.00
+0.00
-1.00
4.00±0.3
5.00
+0.80
-0.20
19.00
+1.00
-0.30
16.00±0.5 28.50
(max)
0.00
±2.0
(±5°)
0.00
±2.0
(±5°)
P P0 P1 P2 T W W0 W1 W2
12.7±1.0 12.7±0.3 3.85±0.7 6.35±1.3 0.7±0.2
18.00
+1.00
-0.50
13.00±1.0
9.00
+0.75
-0.50
4.00
(max)
TCALUB0204
TCALUB0307,TCALUB0410
             TCALUB0510
B
A
W
F
C
A
W
F
C
B
A h
p p2
H1
B
C
H0
W2
P0
F1F
W1
H DO
h1
Coating
Unit in mm
T
W0 W
Sym. TCALUB0204 TCALUB0307 TCALUB0410 TCALUB0510
A (max) 2.80 3.00 4.00 5.00
B (max) 5.00 7.00 10.00 10.00
C (min) 3.60 3.60 3.60 3.60
F 6 ~ 15 10 ~ 20 12.5 ~ 20 12.5 ~ 20
W ± 0.05 0.50 Φ 0.50 Φ 0.65 Φ 0.65 Φ
Electrical Characteristics for TCAL0204 Fixed Inductor
Inductor
Part Number Inductance(μH) Q(min) Freq.(MHz) SRF(MHz)(min) DCR(Ω)(max) RDC(mA)(max)
TCAL**0204-R22M 0.22±20% 40 25.2 175 0.20 705
TCAL**0204-R27M 0.27±20% 40 25.2 160 0.22 670
TCAL**0204-R33M 0.33±20% 40 25.2 150 0.24 645
TCAL**0204-R39M 0.39±20% 50 25.2 150 0.27 605
TCAL**0204-R47M 0.47±20% 50 25.2 150 0.30 575
TCAL**0204-R56M 0.56±20% 50 25.2 150 0.34 540
TCAL**0204-R68M 0.68±20% 50 25.2 150 0.38 510
TCAL**0204-R82M 0.82±20% 50 25.2 150 0.43 480
TCAL**0204-1R0K 1.0±10% 50 25.2 150 0.46 465
TCAL**0204-1R2K 1.2±10% 50 7.96 110 0.52 435
TCAL**0204-1R5K 1.5±10% 50 7.96 80 0.57 415
TCAL**0204-1R8K 1.8±10% 50 7.96 66 0.60 405
TCAL**0204-2R2K 2.2±10% 50 7.96 60 0.65 390
TCAL**0204-2R7K 2.7±10% 50 7.96 54 0.73 370
TCAL**0204-3R3K 3.3±10% 50 7.96 48 0.82 345
TCAL**0204-3R9K 3.9±10% 50 7.96 44 0.90 330
TCAL**0204-4R7K 4.7±10% 50 7.96 38 1.00 315
TCAL**0204-5R6K 5.6±10% 50 7.96 34 1.10 300
TCAL**0204-6R8K 6.8±10% 50 7.96 30 1.20 285
TCAL**0204-8R2K 8.2±10% 50 7.96 26 1.30 275
TCAL**0204-100K 10±10% 50 7.96 24 1.40 265
TCAL**0204-120K 12±10% 50 2.52 22 1.50 255
TCAL**0204-150K 15±10% 50 2.52 20 1.65 245
TCAL**0204-180K 18±10% 50 2.52 18 1.90 225
TCAL**0204-220K 22±10% 50 2.52 17 2.20 210
TCAL**0204-270K 27±10% 50 2.52 16 2.50 200
TCAL**0204-330K 33±10% 50 2.52 14 3.80 160
TCAL**0204-390K 39±10% 50 2.52 13 4.20 150
TCAL**0204-470K 47±10% 50 2.52 12 4.60 145
TCAL**0204-560K 56±10% 40 2.52 11 5.10 140
TCAL**0204-680K 68±10% 40 2.52 10 5.60 130
TCAL**0204-820K 82±10% 40 2.52 9.5 9.60 100
TCAL**0204-101K 100±10% 40 2.52 8.0 10.8 95
TCAL**0204-121K 120±10% 40 0.796 6.5 12.5 85
TCAL**0204-151K 150±10% 40 0.796 6.0 14.5 80
TCAL**0204-181K 180±10% 40 0.796 5.5 16.3 75
TCAL**0204-221K 220±10% 40 0.796 5.0 20.0 70
Inductor
Electrical Characteristics for TCAL0307 Series Fixed Inductor
Part Number Inductance(μH) Q(min) Freq.(MHz) SRF(MHz)(min) DCR(Ω)(max) RDC(mA)(max)
TCAL**0307-R22M 0.22±20% 30 25.2 380 0.075 1150
TCAL**0307-R27M 0.27±20% 30 25.2 360 0.08 1110
TCAL**0307-R33M 0.33±20% 30 25.2 350 0.08 1110
TCAL**0307-R39M 0.39±20% 30 25.2 320 0.09 1000
TCAL**0307-R47M 0.47±20% 30 25.2 300 0.10 1000
TCAL**0307-R56M 0.56±20% 30 25.2 280 0.11 950
TCAL**0307-R68M 0.68±20% 30 25.2 250 0.12 900
TCAL**0307-R82M 0.82±20% 30 25.2 200 0.12 900
TCAL**0307-1R0K 1.0±10% 40 25.2 180 0.15 815
TCAL**0307-1R2K 1.2±10% 40 7.96 165 0.18 740
TCAL**0307-1R5K 1.5±10% 40 7.96 150 0.20 700
TCAL**0307-1R8K 1.8±10% 50 7.96 125 0.23 655
TCAL**0307-2R2K 2.2±10% 50 7.96 110 0.25 630
TCAL**0307-2R7K 2.7±10% 50 7.96 95 0.28 595
TCAL**0307-3R3K 3.3±10% 50 7.96 70 0.30 575
TCAL**0307-3R9K 3.9±10% 45 7.96 65 0.32 555
TCAL**0307-4R7K 4.7±10% 45 7.96 50 0.35 530
TCAL**0307-5R6K 5.6±10% 45 7.96 40 0.40 500
TCAL**0307-6R8K 6.8±10% 40 7.96 30 0.45 470
TCAL**0307-8R2K 8.2±10% 40 7.96 28 0.55 425
TCAL**0307-100K 10±10% 40 7.96 22 0.72 370
TCAL**0307-120K 12±10% 40 2.52 20 0.80 350
TCAL**0307-150K 15±10% 50 2.52 16 0.88 335
TCAL**0307-180K 18±10% 50 2.52 15 1.00 315
TCAL**0307-220K 22±10% 50 2.52 13 1.20 285
TCAL**0307-270K 27±10% 50 2.52 11 1.35 270
TCAL**0307-330K 33±10% 50 2.52 10 1.50 255
TCAL**0307-390K 39±10% 50 2.52 9.5 1.70 240
TCAL**0307-470K 47±10% 60 2.52 8.5 2.30 205
TCAL**0307-560K 56±10% 60 2.52 7.5 2.60 195
TCAL**0307-680K 68±10% 60 2.52 6.5 2.90 185
TCAL**0307-820K 82±10% 60 2.52 6.0 3.20 175
TCAL**0307-101K 100±10% 60 2.52 5.5 3.50 165
TCAL**0307-121K 120±10% 60 0.796 5.4 3.80 160
TCAL**0307-151K 150±10% 60 0.796 4.75 4.40 150
TCAL**0307-181K 180±10% 60 0.796 4.35 5.00 140
TCAL**0307-221K 220±10% 60 0.796 4.0 5.70 130
TCAL**0307-271K 270±10% 60 0.796 3.7 6.50 120
TCAL**0307-331K 330±10% 60 0.796 3.4 9.50 100
TCAL**0307-391K 390±10% 60 0.796 2.8 10.5 95
TCAL**0307-471K 470±10% 60 0.796 2.55 11.6 90
TCAL**0307-561K 560±10% 60 0.796 2.35 13.0 85
TCAL**0307-681K 680±10% 60 0.796 2.0 18.0 75
TCAL**0307-821K 820±10% 60 0.796 1.5 23.0 65
TCAL**0307-102K 1000±10% 60 0.796 1.2 26.0 60
Electrical Characteristics for TCAL0410 Series Fixed Inductor
Inductor
Part Number Inductance(μH) Q(min) Freq.(MHz) SRF(MHz)(min) DCR(Ω)(max) RDC(mA)(max)
TCAL**0410-R22M 0.22±20% 25 25.2 380 0.21 880
TCAL**0410-R27M 0.27±20% 25 25.2 340 0.24 800
TCAL**0410-R33M 0.33±20% 25 25.2 300 0.28 750
TCAL**0410-R39M 0.39±20% 25 25.2 280 0.32 680
TCAL**0410-R47M 0.47±20% 25 25.2 250 0.36 650
TCAL**0410-R56M 0.56±20% 25 25.2 230 0.41 600
TCAL**0410-R68M 0.68±20% 25 25.2 210 0.47 550
TCAL**0410-R82M 0.82±20% 45 25.2 172 0.17 980
TCAL**0410-1R0K 1.0±10% 45 25.2 157 0.19 920
TCAL**0410-1R2K 1.2±10% 50 7.96 144 0.21 880
TCAL**0410-1R5K 1.5±10% 50 7.96 131 0.23 830
TCAL**0410-1R8K 1.8±10% 55 7.96 121 0.25 790
TCAL**0410-2R2K 2.2±10% 55 7.96 110 0.28 750
TCAL**0410-2R7K 2.7±10% 60 7.96 100 0.30 720
TCAL**0410-3R3K 3.3±10% 60 7.96 94 0.34 670
TCAL**0410-3R9K 3.9±10% 60 7.96 86 0.37 640
TCAL**0410-4R7K 4.7±10% 60 7.96 80 0.39 620
TCAL**0410-5R6K 5.6±10% 60 7.96 74 0.43 590
TCAL**0410-6R8K 6.8±10% 60 7.96 68 0.48 550
TCAL**0410-8R2K 8.2±10% 60 7.96 53 0.52 530
TCAL**0410-100K 10±10% 60 7.96 45 0.58 500
TCAL**0410-120K 12±10% 60 2.52 34 0.63 480
TCAL**0410-150K 15±10% 60 2.52 20 0.72 460
TCAL**0410-180K 18±10% 60 2.52 14 0.77 430
TCAL**0410-220K 22±10% 60 2.52 9.9 0.84 410
TCAL**0410-270K 27±10% 50 2.52 7.6 0.94 390
TCAL**0410-330K 33±10% 50 2.52 6.3 1.03 370
TCAL**0410-390K 39±10% 50 2.52 6.3 1.12 350
TCAL**0410-470K 47±10% 50 2.52 6.3 1.22 340
TCAL**0410-560K 56±10% 40 2.52 6.2 1.34 320
TCAL**0410-680K 68±10% 40 2.52 5.7 1.47 305
TCAL**0410-820K 82±10% 35 2.52 5.3 1.62 290
TCAL**0410-101K 100±10% 35 2.52 4.8 1.80 275
TCAL**0410-121K 120±10% 60 0.796 3.8 3.70 185
TCAL**0410-151K 150±10% 60 0.796 3.5 4.20 175
TCAL**0410-181K 180±10% 60 0.796 3.3 4.60 165
TCAL**0410-221K 220±10% 60 0.796 3.0 5.10 155
TCAL**0410-271K 270±10% 60 0.796 2.8 5.80 145
TCAL**0410-331K 330±10% 60 0.796 2.6 6.40 137
TCAL**0410-391K 390±10% 60 0.796 2.4 7.00 133
TCAL**0410-471K 470±10% 60 0.796 2.25 7.70 126
TCAL**0410-561K 560±10% 60 0.796 2.1 8.50 120
TCAL**0410-681K 680±10% 55 0.796 1.95 9.40 113
TCAL**0410-821K 820±10% 55 0.796 1.85 10.5 100
TCAL**0410-102K 1000±10% 50 0.796 1.4 14.0 100
Inductor
Electrical Characteristics for TCAL0510 Series Fixed Inductor
Part Number Inductance(μH) Q(min) Freq.(MHz) SRF(MHz)(min) DCR(Ω)(max) RDC(mA)(max)
TCAL**0510-R56M 0.56±10% 50 25.2 280 0.14 1150
TCAL**0510-R68K 0.68±10% 50 25.2 250 0.15 1100
TCAL**0510-R82M 0.82±10% 50 25.2 220 0.22 900
TCAL**0510-1R0K 1.0±10% 50 25.2 200 0.29 785
TCAL**0510-1R2K 1.2±10% 33 7.96 180 0.42 650
TCAL**0510-1R5K 1.5±10% 33 7.96 160 0.50 600
TCAL**0510-1R8K 1.8±10% 33 7.96 150 0.65 525
TCAL**0510-2R2K 2.2±10% 33 7.96 135 0.95 435
TCAL**0510-2R7K 2.7±10% 33 7.96 120 1.5 385
TCAL**0510-3R3K 3.3±10% 33 7.96 110 2.0 300
TCAL**0510-3R9K 3.9±10% 33 7.96 100 2.3 280
TCAL**0510-4R7K 4.7±10% 33 7.96 90 2.8 260
TCAL**0510-5R6K 5.6±10% 45 7.96 60 0.32 495
TCAL**0510-6R8K 6.8±10% 45 7.96 55 0.5 395
TCAL**0510-8R2K 8.2±10% 45 7.96 50 0.6 360
TCAL**0510-100K 10±10% 45 7.96 45 0.9 290
TCAL**0510-120K 12±10% 60 2.52 42 1.2 265
TCAL**0510-150K 15±10% 65 2.52 40 1.7 240
TCAL**0510-180K 18±10% 65 2.52 34 2.3 185
TCAL**0510-220K 22±10% 65 2.52 30 2.6 175
TCAL**0510-270K 27±10% 45 2.52 25 2.0 170
TCAL**0510-330K 33±10% 45 2.52 19 2.3 165
TCAL**0510-390K 39±10% 45 2.52 15 2.5 165
TCAL**0510-470K 47±10% 45 2.52 14 2.6 165
TCAL**0510-560K 56±10% 50 2.52 12 3.0 164
TCAL**0510-680K 68±10% 50 2.52 11 3.3 156
TCAL**0510-820K 82±10% 50 2.52 10 3.9 143
TCAL**0510-101K 100±10% 50 2.52 9 4.5 133
TCAL**0510-121K 120±10% 60 0.796 8.5 5.2 124
TCAL**0510-151K 150±10% 40 0.796 7.8 6.18 114
TCAL**0510-181K 180±10% 60 0.796 7.0 6.8 108
TCAL**0510-221K 220±10% 60 0.796 6.2 7.5 103
TCAL**0510-271K 270±10% 60 0.796 5.6 8.2 103
TCAL**0510-331K 330±10% 60 0.796 5.0 9.1 102
TCAL**0510-391K 390±10% 60 0.796 4.5 10 102
TCAL**0510-471K 470±10% 60 0.796 4.0 11 100
TCAL**0510-561K 560±10% 60 0.796 3.6 12.3 85
TCAL**0510-681K 680±10% 60 0.796 3.6 13.7 81
TCAL**0510-821K 820±10% 60 0.796 1.32 3.1 180
TCAL**0510-102K 1000±10% 60 0.796 1.25 4.1 156
Inductor
(B) Packing Unit for Reel
Item TCAL0204 TCAL0307 TCAL0410 TCAL0510
Q’ TY/ Reel 5,000 PCS 5,000 PCS 5,000 PCS 3,000 PCS
GW/Reel (Approx.) 1.4 Kgm 1.6 Kgm 2.0 Kgm 2.0 Kgm
Q’ TY/CTN. 25,000 PCS 25,000 PCS 25,000 PCS 15,000 PCS
NW/CTN. (Approx.) 7.0 Kgm 8.0 Kgm 10.0 Kgm 10.0 Kgm
GW/CTN. (Approx.) 8.0 Kgm 9.0 Kgm 11.0 Kgm 11.0 Kgm
Carton Size (mm) 397 × 397 × 479 397 × 397 × 479 397 × 397 × 479 397 × 397 × 479
(2) Dimensions of Box & Packing Unit
(A) Dimensions of Ammo Box       (unit: mm)
Sym. Dimensions Sym. Dimensions Sym. Dimensions
A 74.00 ± 0.30 B 108.00 ± 0.30 C 260.00 ± 0.30
A’ 48.00 ± 0.30 B’ 105.00 ± 0.30 C’ 255.00 ± 0.30
B
A C C’A’
B’ CUST......
PO.NO......
P/N......
CUST......
PO.NO......
P/N......
Packaging Specifi cations for Fixed Inductor (Axial Lead Type)
(1) Dimensions of Reel & Packing Unit
(A) Dimensions of Tape & Reel        (unit: mm)
Sym. Dimensions Sym. Dimensions Sym. Dimensions
A 52.00 ± 1.50 E 0.00 ± 0.50 T’ 45.00 ± 0.50
A’ 26.00 ± 1.50 F 1.00 (max) W 76.00 ± 0.50
B 5.00 ± 0.50 G 1.00 (max) W’ 50.00 ± 0.50
C 6.00 ± 1.00 K 355.00 ± 0.50
D 26.00 ± 0.50 R 15.00 ± 0.50
D’ 13.00 ± 0.50 T 71.00 ± 0.50
Label
R
K
T(T’)
W(W’)
C A
G
E
F
D
A’
D’
Inductor
How to Order
TCAL -N
 Fixed Inductor (Axial Lead Type)
T 0204 MR10
 Size : 0204, 0307, 0410, 0510
Form
Code Form
N Normal Form
S Short Form
F F Forming
U U Forming
P Pana Forming without coating of lead wire
PC Pana Forming with coating of lead wire
 Inductance
Code Inductance
R10 0.10 μH
1R0 1.00 μH
100 10.00 μH
101 100.00 μH
102 1000.00 μH
 Packing
Code Packing
P  Bulk
TB Tapping Box
T Tapping Reel
Code Tolerance
J 5%
K 10%
M 20%
 Tolerance
(B) Packing Unit for Box
Item TCAL0204 TCAL0307 TCAL0410 TCAL0510
Q’ TY / Ammo Box 3,000 PCS 3,000 PCS 2,000 PCS 1,500 PCS
GW / Box(Approx.) 0.8 KGM 0.9 KGM 1.0 KGM 0.7 KGM
Q’ TY / CTN. 30,000 PCS 30,000 PCS 20,000 PCS 10,000 PCS
NW / CTN. (Approx.) 6.0 Kgm 7.0 Kgm 8.0 Kgm 5.0 Kgm
GW / CTN.(Approx.) 8.0 Kgm 9.0 Kgm 10.0 Kgm 7.0 Kgm
Carton Size (mm) 438 × 295 × 270 438 × 295 × 270 438 × 295 × 270 438 × 295 × 270
(3) Packing Unit for Bulk
Item TCAL0204 TCAL0307 TCAL0410 TCAL0510
Q’ TY / Bag 1,000 PCS 1,000 PCS 1,000 PCS 500 PCS
GW / Bag (Approx.) 0.1 Kgm 0.15 Kgm 0.3 Kgm 0.3 Kgm